


AN\ Natividad Mepical CENTER

COUNTY OF MONTEREY AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES
(MORE THAN $100.000)

This Agreement for Services (hereinafter “Agreement”) is made by and between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “the County”), on behalf of
Natividad Medical Center (“NMC?), a general acute care teaching hospital wholly owned and operated
by the County, and Natividad Medical Foundation (hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”).

In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the parties agree
as follows:

1.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED. NMC hereby engages
CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services described
in Exhibit A in conformity with the terms of the Agreement. The services are generally described
as follows: Natividad’s specially-requested services and for Natividad Medical Foundation’s
philanthropic services.

PAYMENTS BY NMC. NMC shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment
provisions set forth in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total
amount payable by NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of
$1,690,405.

TERM OF AGREEMENT,

3.1. The term of'this Agreement is from January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2021 unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. This Agreement is of no force or effect
until signed by both CONTRACTOR and NMC and with NMC signing last and
CONTRACTOR may not commence work before NMC signs this Agreemnent.

3.2. NMC reserves the right to cancel this Agreement, or an extension of this Agreement, without
cause, with a thirty (30} day written notice, or with cause immediately.

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS. The following attached exhibits are incorporated
herein by reference and constitute a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.

5.1. CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR and Contractor’s agents, employees, and
subcontractors performing services under this Agreement are specially trained, experienced,
competent, and appropriately licensed to perform the work and deliver the services required

Agreement

With Natividad Medical Foundation

For Natividad’s specially-requested services

and Natividad Medical Foundation’s philanthropic services



7.

5.2,

5.3.

under this Agreement and are not employees of NMC, or immediate family of an employee of
NMC.

CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a safe
and skiliful manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. All work
performed under this Agreement that is required by law to be performed or supervised by
licensed personnel shall be performed in accordance with such licensing requirements.

CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel
necessary to carry out the terms of this Agreement, except as otherwise specified in this
Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not use NMC premises, property (including equipment,
instruments, or supplies) or personnel for any purpose other than in the performance of its
obligations under this Agreement.

PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

6.1.

6.2.

6.3.

6.4.

6.5.

Prices shall remain firm for the initial term of the Agreement and, thereafter, may be adjusted
annually as provide in this paragraph. NMC does not guarantee any minitnum or maximum
amount of dollars to be spent under this Agreement.

Negotiations for rate changes shall be commenced, by CONTRACTOR, a minimum of ninety
(90) days prior to the expiration of the Agreement. Rate changes are not binding unless
mutually agreed upon in writing by the County (NMC) and the CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR shall not receive reimbursement for travel expenses unless set forth in this
Agreement, and then only in accordance with any applicable County policies.

Invoice amounts shall be billed directly to the ordering department.

CONTRACTOR shall submit such invoice periodically or at the completion of services, but in
any event, not later than 30 days after completion of services. The invoice shall set forth the
amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with an itemized basis
for the amounts claimed, and such other information pertinent to the invoice. NMC shall certify
the invoice, either in the requested amount or in such other amount as NMC approves in
conformity with this Agreement, and shall promptly submit such invoice to the County
Auditor-Controller for payment. The County Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount certified
within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice,

TERMINATION.

7.1.

During the term of this Agreement, NMC may terminate the Agreement for any reason by
giving written notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30) days prior to the
effective date of termination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date of termination. In
the event of such termination, the amount payable under this Agreement shall be reduced in
proportion to the services provided prior to the date of termination.

Agrecment

With Natividad Medical Feundation

For Natividad's specially-requested services

and Natividad Medical Foundation’s philanthropic services



7.2.

7.3

NMC may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately upon
written notice to Contractor. “Good cause” includes the failure of CONTRACTOR to perform
the required services at the time and in the manner provided under this Agreement. If NMC
terminates this Agreement for good cause, NMC may be relieved of the payment of any
consideration to Contractor, and NMC may proceed with the work in any manner, which NMC
deems proper. The cost to NMC shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR
under this Agreement.

NMC’s payments to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement are funded by local, state and
federal governments. If funds from local, state and federal sources are not obtained and
continued at a level sufficient to allow for NMC’s purchase of the indicated quantity of services,
then NMC may give written notice of this fact to CONTRACTOR, and the obligations of the
parties under this Agreement shall terminate immediately, or on such date thereafter, as the
County may specify in its notice, unless in the meanwhile the parties enter into a written
amendment modifying this Agreement.

8. INDEMNIFICATION.

8.1 CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the County of Monterey

(hereinafter “County™), its officers, agents and employees from any and all claims, liability
and losses whatsoever (including damages to property and injuries to or death of persons, court
costs, and reasonable attorneys’ fees) occurring or resulting to any and all persons, firms or
corporations furnishing or supplying work, services, materials, or supplies in connection with
the performance of this Agreement, and froin any and all claims, liabilities, and losses
occurring or resulting to any person, firm, or corporation for damage, injury, or death arising
out of or connected with the CONTRACTOR’s performance of this Agreement, unless such
claims, liabilities, or losses arise out of the sole negligence or willful misconduct of County.
“CONTRACTOR’s performance” includes CONTRACTOR’s action or inaction and the
action or inaction of CONTRACTOR’s officers, employees, agents and subcontractors.

9. INSURANCE.

9.1

0.2

Evidence of Coverage:

Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall provide a “Certificate
of Insurance” certifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained. Individual
endorsements executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate. In addition,
the CONTRACTOR upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

This verification of coverage shall be sent to NMC’s Contracts/Purchasing Department,
unless otherwise directed. The CONTRACTOR shall not receive a “Notice to Proceed” with
the work under this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required and NMC has
approved such insurance. This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor decrease the
liability of the Contractor.

Qualifying Insurers: All coverage’s, except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold
a current policy holder’s alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than A-VII,

Agreement

With Natividad Medical Foundation

For Natividad’s specially-requested services

and Natividad Medical Foundation’s philanthropic services



93

94

according to the current Best’s Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability
that is approved by NMC’s Contracts/Purchasing Director.

Insurance Coverage Requirements: Without limiting Contractor’s duty to indemnify,
CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or
policies of insurance with the following minimum limits of liability:

Commercial general liability insurance, including but not limited to premises and operations,
including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury, Contractual
Liability, Broad form Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and Completed
Operations, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less
than $1,000,000 per occurrence.

Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Business automobile liability insurance, covering all motor vehicles, including owned, leased,
non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement, with a
combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per
occurrence.

Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Workers” Compensation Insurance, If CONTRACTOR employs others in the performance of

this Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700 and with Employer’s
Liability limits not less than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each accident and
$1,000,000 cach disease.

Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Professional Hability insurance, if required for the professional services being provided, (e.g.,

those persons authorized by a license to engage in a business or profession regulated by the
California Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than $1,000,000 per
claim and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or errors or omissions
made in the course of rendering professional services. If professional liability insurance is
written on a “claims-made” basis rather than an occurrence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall,
upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, obtain extended reporting
coverage (“tail coverage™) with the same liability limits. Any such tail coverage shall continue
for at least three years following the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Qther Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to NMC and
issued and executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact insurance business in the
State of California. Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance shall be
written on an occurrence basis, or, if the policy is not written on an occurrence basis, such
Agreement

With Natividad Medical Foundation

For Natividad’s specially-requested services
and Natividad Medical Foundatien’s philanthropic services



policy with the coverage required herein shall continue in effect for a period of three years
following the date CONTRACTOR completes its performance of services under this
Agreement.

Each liability policy shall provide that NMC shall be given notice in writing at least thirty
days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or intended non-
renewal thereof. Each policy shall provide coverage for CONTRACTOR and additional
insured with respect to claims arising from each subcontractor, if any, performing work under
this Agreement, or be accompanied by a certificate of insurance from each subcontractor
showing each subcontractor has identical insurance coverage to the above requirements.

Commercial general liability and automobile liability policies shall provide an
endorsement naming the County of Monterey, its officers. agents, and employees as
Additional insureds with respect to liability arising out of the Contractor’s work, including
ongoing and completed operations, and shall further provide that such insurance is
primary insurance to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the County and
that the insurance of the Additional Insureds shall not be called upon to contribute to a
loss covered by the Contractor’s insurance. The required endorsement from for
Commercial General Liability Additional Insured is ISO Form CG 20 10 11-85 or CG 20 10
1001 in tandem with CG 20 37 10 01 (2000). The required endorsement from for Automobile
Additional Insured Endorsement is ISO Form CA 20 48 02 99,

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by NMC, CONTRACTOR shall file certificates of
insurance with NMC’s Contracts/Purchasing Department, showing that the CONTRACTOR
has in effect the insurance required by this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shall file a new
or amended certificate of insurance within five (5) calendar days after any change is inade in
any insurance policy, which would alter the information on the certificate then on file.
Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the indemnification
clause in this Agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect.

CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this Agreement maintain in force the
insurance coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by NMC,
annual certificates to NMC’s Contracts/Purchasing Department, If the certificate is not
received by the expiration date, NMC shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall
have five calendar days to send in the certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage during the
interim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain such insurance is a default of this Agreement,
which entitles NMC, at its sole discretion, to terminate the Agreement immediately.

10. RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY.

10.1 Confidentiality. CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents and subcontractors shall
comply with any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the confidentiality
of records and other inforination. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any confidential records
or other confidential information received from NMC or prepared in connection with the
performance of this Agreement, unless NMC specifically permits CONTRACTOR to disclose
such records or information. CONTRACTOR shall promptly transmit to NMC any and all
requests for disclosure of any such confidential records or information. CONTRACTOR shall

Agreement
With Natividad Medical Foundation

For Natividad’s specially-requested services
and Natividad Medical Foundation's philanthropic services



11.

12.

not use any confidential information gained by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this
Agreement except for the sole purpose of carrying out Contractor’s obligations under this
Agreement.

10.2 NMC Records. When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall retumn to
NMC any NMC records which CONTRACTOR used or received from NMC to perform
services under this Agreement.

10.3 Maintenance of Records. CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all reports
and records that may be required by federal state, and County rules and regulations related to
services performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records for a
period of at least three years after receipt of fmal payment under this Agreement. If any
litigation, claim, negotiation, audit exception, or other action relating to this Agreement is
pending at the end of the three year period, then CONTRACTOR shall retain said records
until such action is resolved.

10.4 Access to and Audit of Records. NMC shall have the right to examine, monitor and audit all
records, documents, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors
related to services provided under this Agreement. Pursuant to Government Code section
8546.7, if this Agreement involves the expenditure of public funds in excess or $10,000, the
parties to this Agreeinent may be subject, at the request of NMC or as part of any audit of
NMC, to the examination and audit of the State Auditor pertaining to matters connected with
the performance of this Agreement for a period of three years after fimal payment under the
Agreement.

10.5 Rovalties and Inventions. NMC shall have a royalty-free, exclusive and irrevocable license to
reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize other to do so, all onginal computer programs,
writings, sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of similar
nature produced i the course of or under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not publish
any such material without the prior written approval of NMC.

NON-DISCRIMINATION. During the performance of this Agreement, Contractor, and its
subcontractors, shall not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious
creed, color, sex, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition,
marital status, age (over 40), or sexual orientation, either in Contractor’s employment practices or
in the furnishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and
treatment of its employees and applicants for employment and all persons receiving and requesting
services are free of such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall, in the
performance of this Agreement, full comply with all federal, state, and local laws and regulations
which prohibit discrimination. The provision of services primarily or exclusively to such target
population as may be designated in this Agreement shall not be deemed to be prohibited
discrimination.

COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAIL GRANT. If this Agreement has
been or will be funded with monies received by NMC pursuant to a contract with the state or federal
government in which NMC is the grantee, CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of
said contract, and said provisions shall be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth
Agreement

With Natividad Medical Foundation

For Natividad's specially-requested services
and Natividad Medical Foundation’s philanthrapic services






Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of any other terms or conditions in this
Agreement.

15.4 Contractor: The term “Contractor” as used in this Agreement includes Contractor’s
officers, agents, and employees acting on Contractor’s behalf in the performance of this
Agreement.

15.5 Disputes: CONTRACTOR shall continue to perform under this Agreement during any
dispute.

15.6 Assipnment and Subcontracting: The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or otherwise
transfer its interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior written consent of
NMC. None of the services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the
prior written approval of NMC. Notwithstanding any such subcontract, CONTRACTOR
shall continue to be liable for the performance of all requirements of this Agreement.

15.7 Successors and Assigns: This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations
of NMC and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or delegable,
shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors,
permitted assigns, and heirs.

15.8 Compliance with Applicable Law: The parties shall comply with all applicable federal,
state, and local laws and regulations in performing this Agreement.

15.9 Headings: The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to interpret the terms
of this Agreement.

15.10 Time is of the Essence: Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this
Agreement

15.11 Governing Law: This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of
the State of California,

15.12 Non-exclusive Agreement: This Agreement is non-exclusive and each of NMC and
CONTRACTOR expressly reserves the right to contract with other entities for the saine or
similar services.

15.13 Constroction of Agreement: NMC and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has fully
participated in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of construction
to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply in
the interpretation of this Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement.

15.14 Counterparts: This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same
Agreement.

Agreement

With Natividad Medical Foundation

For Natividad’s specially-requested services

and Natividad Medical Foundatien®s philanthropic services



15.15 Integration: This Agreement, including the exhibits, represents the entire Agreement
between NMC and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this
Agreement and shall supersede all prior negotiations representations, or agreements, either
written or oral, between NMC and CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this
Agreement, which is the date that NMC signs the Agreement.

15.16 Interpretation of Conflicting Provisions: In the event of any conflict or inconsistency
between the provisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other
attachment to this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail and control.

Agreement

With Natividad Medica! Foundation

For Natividad's spectally-requested services

and Natividad Medical Foundation’s philanthropic services






EXHIBIT A:
Scope of Services/ Payment Provisions

Description of All Services to be Rendered by CONTRACTOR:

Natividad Medical Foundation (NMF), established by the Monterey County Board of
Supervisors in 1988, is dedicated to philanthropically supporting Natividad Medical
Center (NMC) in its mission to continually monitor and improve the health status of the
people of Monterey County, including the vulnerable, through access to high quality,
coordinated health care services, regardless of ability to pay.

NMF assists NMC with specially requested services and provides philanthropic services
in support of NMC’s Strategic Plan, defined as:

e Major gift planning and fundraising;

¢ Community outreach in connection with fundraising;

e Preparing and submitting foundation and government grant applications;
¢ Administering current/future foundation grants;

» Supporting interpreting services; and

» Supporting and coordinating NMC/NMF joint community relations.

NMC’s CEO serves as an ex officio voting member of NMF’s Board of Directors as the
primary mechanism for ensuring continuous communication between the Hospital and
the Foundation regarding the Foundation’s initiatives and fundraising progress. In
addition, a member of the Hospital’s Board of Trustees serves on the Foundation’s Board
of Directors. NMF’s President & CEO regularly participates in meetings of the hospital’s
Board of Trustees, and, on occasion, provides educational presentations to inform the
Board of Trustees of the Foundation’s work.

Services are delivered at Natividad Medical Center, 1441 Constitution Blvd., Salinas, CA
93906. Some grant-funded program services and community relations activities are
delivered and conducted at various community sites throughout Monterey County.



CONTRACTOR Obligations:
In 2020 and 2021, NMF will achieve the following goals and deliverables:

Service

Estimated Timeline

QOutcome

Ensure fulfillment of donor
intent, accountability to the
Attorney General of the State of
California and transparency in
alignment with nonprofit
industry best practices

Throughout 2020 and 2021

Ensure accountability to donor intent and the CA
Attorney General’s office; ensure volunteer Board
of Directors meets regularly in compliance with
Natividad Foundation Bylaws, Articles of
Incorporation and governance policies; complete an
annual independent financial audit; file Form 990
nonprofit tax return; maintain Guide Star Platinum
Level recognition; maintain charitable organization
registration status with CA Attorney General’s
office

Raise funds and pay to NMC an
anticipated $60,000 a month to
support hospital needs

Through 2020 and 2021

Raise an anticipated $720,000 each year and be
ready and able to fund hospital services and
purchase approved capital items based on a capital
list to be provided by NMC

Raise $380,000 cach year to
support basic nonprofit
operations

For the periods:

January 1 — December 31,
2020 and January 1 —
December 31, 2021

Raise funds to support ongoing nonprofit
operations of NMF, including annual independent
audit, accounting, Board governance, personnel
employment and management, marketing,
information technology and basic business office
expenses

Complete sections related to
grants and donations for PRIME
reports

Throughout 2020 and 2021

Complete PRIME report sections related to grants,
philanthropically-funded activities and programs at
NMEF and resource utilization at NMC

Provide grant and restricted
fund administration services on
behalf of NMC

Throughout 2020 and 2021

Administer 30+ grants/restricted funds in support
of NMC, including Song Brown (California
OSHPD Family Medicine Residency Training
Program grants); CHOICE; Community
Foundation for Monterey County-funded 5 Steps o
Prevent Diabetes® program; The David & Lucile
Packard Foundation-funded Shared Beginnings
parent education project; Nursing Education and
Advanced Trauma Life Support classes

Train and provide professional
interpreters for Spanish and
indigenous languages

Threoughout 2020 and 2021

Provide an average of 200 interpreting sessions
each month for patients hospitalized at NMC,
including Spanish and indigenous languages from
Mexico

advisors

Manage and raise funds to Throughout 2020 and 2021 | Collaborate with hospital social workers and case

support the Patient Greatest managers to meet the basic life needs of poor

Needs Fund patients, including purchasing durable medical
equipment, purchasing bus passes and
Greyhound/Amtrak tickets, arranging short-term
shelter at local motels, paying for prescriptions and
providing funds to buy food and clothing

Employ and fund spiritual Throughout 2020 and 2021 | Assist hospital with ensuring that all patients have

access to spiritual care by funding and employing
Spiritual Care Advisors

Employ 10-12 grant-funded
individuals for multiple projects
and programs

Throughout 2020 and 2021

Provide employment, human resources, legal,
payroll and other employment services for
individuals working for CHOICF, Indigenous
Interpreting+®, Shared Beginnings, Spiritual Care
and 5 Steps to Prevent Diabetes®




111

Provide project evaluation Throughout 2020 and 2021 | Meet all required grant reporting deadlines and

services perform data analysis and reporting to demonstrate
program effectiveness

Prepare and submit grant Throughout 2020 and 2021 | Prepare and submit applications requested by the

proposals that are requested by
and awarded directly to
Natividad

hospital for funds awarded directly to the hospital
to meet pressing needs as funding opportunities
become available

Consistently deliver donor
communications including mail
and social media

Throughout 2020 and 2021

Educate and engage community through increased
outreach

Conduct and continuously
expand and improve Annual
Programs and Campaigns

Throughout 2020 and 2021

Expand outreach to the community to increase
operating support for NMF

Continue to consistently
incorporate the Transforming

Throughout 2020 and 2021

Deliver branded messaging to support increased
donor base and philanthropic support

Health Care Into Healing®

brand strategy

Carry out the fundraising October 2020 and 2021 Raise an estimated $350,000 to support medical
campaign for The Agricultural | through April 2020 and equipment purchases, spiritual care and language
Leadership Council (TALC) 2021 services at NMC

Facilitate the addition of works
of art throughout the hospital’s
public spaces

By June 30, 2020 and 2021

Install new Monterey Bay Plein Air Painters
Association exhibitions (estimated 40-60 pieces
each)

Participate in the annual Approximately Raise an estimated $35,000 each year {o support
Monterey County Employee September-October 2020 the Patient Greatest Needs Fund

Combined Giving Campaign and 2021

Participate as a Benefitting August 2020 and August Raise an estimated $90,000 to support NMC’s
Charity in the Pebble Beach 2021 philanthropy efforts

Concours d’Elegance® Charity

Raffle

Conduct the annual Throughout 2020and 2021 | Raise an estimated $100,000 to support NMC’s
IKANATIVIDAD Club philanthropy efforts

campaign

Assist with securing multi-year
government grants and contracts
to support the Natividad Family
Medicine Residency Program

By December 31, 2020 and
2021

Prepare grant applications requested by the hospital
to secure an estimated $230,000 in California
Office of Statewide Health Planning &
Development Song Brown capitation, special
program and other grants

Pricing/Fees:
The total maximum liability under this agreement shall not exceed $1,690,405.

a.

b. The Foundation shall invoice NMC on a quarterly basis for the following:

C.

NMF Salaries, Wages and Benefits Support

Physician - Medical Director of Health Promotion & Education

Joint NMC/NMF Community Relations.

Sales tax and travel fees are not applicable under this agreement.




